RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED SERVICE QUOTE WITH THE SEA TOW FORT LAUDERDALE FOR THE REMOVAL OF FOUR DERELICT VESSELS.

WHEREAS, the Police Department obtained quotes for the removal of four derelict vessels located in the Intracoastal Waterways by Sheridan Street/North Cove and by 4000 North Ocean Drive; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department would like to engage Sea Tow Fort Lauderdale to remove the derelict vessels; and

WHEREAS, funding for the removal of the vessels will come from grant proceeds from the Broward Boating Improvement Program and Florida Inland Navigation District, which was approved by R-2017-239 and R-2019-035; and

WHEREAS, Sea Tow Fort Lauderdale requires the City to indemnify and hold harmless Sea Tow Fort Lauderdale from any and all legal actions arising from the services requested; and

WHEREAS, the act of indemnification is a power reserved to the City Commission, except to the extent that the Commission delegates that authority to others in specific circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police recommends that the City Commission approve the execution of the Service Quote.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of the attached Service Quote together with such non-material changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED SERVICE QUOTE WITH THE SEA TOW FORT LAUDERDALE FOR THE REMOVAL OF FOUR DERELICT VESSELS.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall upon its passage and adoption.	be in full force and	d effect immediately
PASSED AND ADOPTED this	_ day of	, 2019.
	JOSH LEVY,	MAYOR
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida only.		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES, CITY ATTORNEY		